



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Aden Financial Group Limited

CE No.: BMO727

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aden Financial Group Limited

CE No.: BMO727

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aden Financial Group Limited

CE No.: BMO727

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Aden Financial Group Limited

CE No.: BMO727

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aden Financial Group Limited

CE No.: BMO727

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aden Financial Group Limited

CE No.: BMO727

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Boom Securities (H.K.) Limited

CE No.: AEF808

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Boom Securities (H.K.) Limited

CE No.: AEF808

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Boom Securities (H.K.) Limited

CE No.: AEF808

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Boom Securities (H.K.) Limited

CE No.: AEF808

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Boom Securities (H.K.) Limited

CE No.: AEF808

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Boom Securities (H.K.) Limited

CE No.: AEF808

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Cambridge Associates Hong Kong Private Limited

CE No.: BRV471

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall only carry on the business of dealing in collective investment schemes. The terms "collective investment scheme" and "dealing" are as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China CIFCO Securities Co., Limited

CE No.: BEX660

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China CIFCO Securities Co., Limited

CE No.: BEX660

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China CIFCO Securities Co., Limited

CE No.: BEX660

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China CIFCO Securities Co., Limited

CE No.: BEX660

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China CIFCO Securities Co., Limited

CE No.: BEX660

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China CIFCO Securities Co., Limited

CE No.: BEX660

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China DIFI Securities Limited

CE No.: BJF033

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China DIFI Securities Limited

CE No.: BJF033

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China DIFI Securities Limited

CE No.: BJF033

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China DIFI Securities Limited

CE No.: BJF033

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China DIFI Securities Limited

CE No.: BJF033

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China DIFI Securities Limited

CE No.: BJF033

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need to be professional investors but need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Citrus Securities Limited

CE No.: BPX754

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Citrus Securities Limited

CE No.: BPX754

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Citrus Securities Limited

CE No.: BPX754

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Citrus Securities Limited

CE No.: BPX754

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DT Securities & Futures Co. Limited

CE No.: BNC130

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DT Securities & Futures Co. Limited

CE No.: BNC130

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DT Securities & Futures Co. Limited

CE No.: BNC130

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DT Securities & Futures Co. Limited

CE No.: BNC130

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: EG Asset Limited

CE No.: BOL775

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need to be professional investors but need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: EG Asset Limited

CE No.: BOL775

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: EG Asset Limited

CE No.: BOL775

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funderstone Securities Limited

CE No.: AAK018

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Funderstone Securities Limited

CE No.: AAK018

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need to be professional investors but need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funderstone Securities Limited

CE No.: AAK018

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Funderstone Securities Limited

CE No.: AAK018

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funderstone Securities Limited

CE No.: AAK018

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funderstone Securities Limited

CE No.: AAK018

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activities (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activities (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JMC Capital International Limited

CE No.: BNO569

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JMC Capital International Limited

CE No.: BNO569

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: JMC Capital International Limited

CE No.: BNO569

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JMC Capital International Limited

CE No.: BNO569

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Long Bridge HK Limited

CE No.: BPX066

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Long Bridge HK Limited
CE No.: BPX066
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Long Bridge HK Limited
CE No.: BPX066
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Long Bridge HK Limited
CE No.: BPX066
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activities (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need to be professional investors but need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term "hold" is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term "client assets" means: (i) "client virtual assets", which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) "client money", which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Shanggu Asset Management (Asia) Limited

CE No.: BJD133

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in any bookbuilding activities or placing activities, nor advise, guide or assist any issuer client in bookbuilding activities or placing activities conducted in Hong Kong in respect of an offering of debt securities listed or unlisted, and offered in Hong Kong or otherwise. The terms “bookbuilding activities” and “placing activities” are defined in paragraph 21.1.1 of the Code of Conduct for Persons Licensed by or Registered with the Securities and Futures Commission.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Sirius Securities Limited

CE No.: BJK437

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need to be professional investors but need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Sirius Securities Limited

CE No.: BJK437

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Sirius Securities Limited

CE No.: BJK437

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Sirius Securities Limited

CE No.: BJK437

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Sirius Securities Limited

CE No.: BJK437

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Sirius Securities Limited

CE No.: BJK437

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Starlight Securities Limited

CE No.: BKU889

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term "hold" is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term "client assets" means: (i) "client virtual assets", which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) "client money", which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Starlight Securities Limited

CE No.: BKU889

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Starlight Securities Limited

CE No.: BKU889

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Starlight Securities Limited

CE No.: BKU889

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activities (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Starlight Securities Limited

CE No.: BKU889

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Xin Yongan International Securities Company Limited

CE No.: BNB381

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Xin Yongan International Securities Company Limited

CE No.: BNB381

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Xin Yongan International Securities Company Limited

CE No.: BNB381

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Xin Yongan International Securities Company Limited

CE No.: BNB381

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Xin Yongan International Securities Company Limited

CE No.: BNB381

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Xin Yongan International Securities Company Limited

CE No.: BNB381

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: aacat fintech Limited

CE No.: BSH877

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: aacat fintech Limited

CE No.: BSH877

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: aacat fintech Limited

CE No.: BSH877

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: aacat fintech Limited

CE No.: BSH877

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: aacat fintech Limited

CE No.: BSH877

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: aacat fintech Limited

CE No.: BSH877

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AA Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BQF712

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: AA Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BQF712

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AA Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BQF712

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AA Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BQF712

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aureum Infinity Capital Limited

CE No.: BOF835

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aureum Infinity Capital Limited

CE No.: BOF835

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Aureum Infinity Capital Limited

CE No.: BOF835

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aureum Infinity Capital Limited

CE No.: BOF835

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Bitfire Asset Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPK544

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Bitfire Asset Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPK544

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Bitfire Asset Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPK544

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Bitfire Asset Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPK544

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CASH Wealth Management Limited

CE No.: AHQ356

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CASH Wealth Management Limited

CE No.: AHQ356

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Canadas Assets Management Limited

CE No.: BUQ788

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China Harbour International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPJ126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Harbour International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPJ126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Harbour International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPJ126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China Harbour International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPJ126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Life Franklin Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: ANL846

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: China Renaissance Securities (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AZX839

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Renaissance Securities (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AZX839

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DL SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

CE No.: AZN279

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HBS (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPS791

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HBS (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPS791

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HBS (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPS791

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HBS (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPS791

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HTF Securities Limited

CE No.: BNO909

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ICBC International Securities Limited

CE No.: ARO299

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Metaverse Securities Limited

CE No.: AAW177

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MicroBit Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BUD119

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MicroBit Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BUD119

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MicroBit Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BUD119

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MicroBit Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BUD119

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term "advising on securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "advising on securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NEXTCORE ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

CE No.: BNY365

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: NEXTCORE ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

CE No.: BNY365

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NEXTCORE ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

CE No.: BNY365

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NEXTCORE ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

CE No.: BNY365

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Pioneer Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BSP725

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pioneer Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BSP725

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pioneer Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BSP725

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Pioneer Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BSP725

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Securities Limited

CE No.: AAC577

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: REVO Digital Family Office Limited

CE No.: BWK885

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: REVO Digital Family Office Limited

CE No.: BWK885

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: REVO Digital Family Office Limited

CE No.: BWK885

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: REVO Digital Family Office Limited

CE No.: BWK885

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RuiLian Financial Group Company Limited

CE No.: BIK036

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RuiLian Financial Group Company Limited

CE No.: BIK036

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: RuiLian Financial Group Company Limited

CE No.: BIK036

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RuiLian Financial Group Company Limited

CE No.: BIK036

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Starlight Securities Limited

CE No.: BKU889

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Starlight Securities Limited

CE No.: BKU889

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term "advising on securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Cinda International Capital Limited

CE No.: AEE541

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not act as sponsor in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities apart from completing sponsor or compliance adviser work which it became contractually bound to complete prior to 16 June 2026.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AA Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BQF712

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: AA Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BQF712

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AMINA (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BTE883

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Aureum Infinity Capital Limited

CE No.: BOF835

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Aureum Infinity Capital Limited

CE No.: BOF835

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Bitfire Asset Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPK544

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Bitfire Asset Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BPK544

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CASH Wealth Management Limited

CE No.: AHQ356

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Ceres Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BDZ193

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Ceres Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BDZ193

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Harbour International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPJ126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Harbour International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPJ126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HashKey Capital Limited

CE No.: BOP237

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Linkways Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BML163

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity, the licensee shall only carry on a business in the management of: (a) discretionary accounts; and (b) collective investment schemes that are offered to professional investors only. The terms "collective investment scheme" and "professional investor" are defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance and its subsidiary legislation (where applicable).

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MaiCapital Limited

CE No.: BMC948

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MaiCapital Limited

CE No.: BMC948

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MicroBit Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BUD119

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MicroBit Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BUD119

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mission Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BPK428

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Mission Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BPK428

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mulana Investment Management Limited

CE No.: BTL126

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NEXTCORE ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

CE No.: BNY365

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: NEXTCORE ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

CE No.: BNY365

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pioneer Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BSP725

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pioneer Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BSP725

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pythagoras HK Management Company Limited

CE No.: BUI210

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Pythagoras HK Management Company Limited

CE No.: BUI210

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Q Fund Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFX039

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Q Fund Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFX039

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: REVO Digital Family Office Limited

CE No.: BWK885

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: REVO Digital Family Office Limited

CE No.: BWK885

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RuiLian Financial Group Company Limited

CE No.: BIK036

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RuiLian Financial Group Company Limited

CE No.: BIK036

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Vicktor Capital (Asia) Limited

CE No.: AUD698

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Vicktor Capital (Asia) Limited

CE No.: AUD698

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Accumulus GBA Technology (Hongkong) Co., Limited

CE No.: BUA970

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the requirement that a virtual asset to be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record") under 7.6(c) of the Guidelines shall not apply to: (1) virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors and (2) specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Accumulus GBA Technology (Hongkong) Co., Limited

CE No.: BUA970

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement").(2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DFX Labs Company Limited

CE No.: BUN619

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the requirement that a virtual asset to be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record") under 7.6(c) of the Guidelines shall not apply to: (1) virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors and (2) specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DFX Labs Company Limited

CE No.: BUN619

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement").(2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: EXIO Limited

CE No.: BUT670

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement").(2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: EXIO Limited

CE No.: BUT670

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the requirement that a virtual asset to be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record") under 7.6(c) of the Guidelines shall not apply to: (1) virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors and (2) specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: Elevation Capital Limited

CE No.: BHO840

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall comply with all requirements applicable to it as a custodian in respect of an open-ended fund company, including the requirements set out in the Code on Open-ended Fund Companies and related guidance issued and revised by the Commission from time to time.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Hong Kong BGE Limited

CE No.: BSI739

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement").(2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Hong Kong BGE Limited

CE No.: BSI739

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the requirement that a virtual asset to be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record") under 7.6(c) of the Guidelines shall not apply to: (1) virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors and (2) specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Hong Kong Digital Asset EX Limited

CE No.: BPO721

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement").(2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: Hong Kong Digital Asset EX Limited

CE No.: BPO721

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: NewBX Limited

CE No.: BUY737

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement").(2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: NewBX Limited

CE No.: BUY737

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the requirement that a virtual asset to be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record") under 7.6(c) of the Guidelines shall not apply to: (1) virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors and (2) specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: OSL Digital Securities Limited

CE No.: BPJ213

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement"). (2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: OSL Digital Securities Limited

CE No.: BPJ213

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the requirement that a virtual asset to be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record") under 7.6(c) of the Guidelines shall not apply to: (1) virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors and (2) specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: Tang Yin International Asset Management Company Limited

CE No.: BMN649

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall not hold client assets. The terms "hold" and "client assets" are as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: YAX (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BUT913

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YAX (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BUT913

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

The licensee shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators ("Guidelines") issued by the Commission, save that the following requirements of the Guidelines shall not apply: (1) in respect of virtual assets admissible for trading by professional investors, paragraph 7.6(c) that a virtual asset should be issued for at least 12 months ("12-month track record requirement").(2) in respect of virtual assets which are specified stablecoins issued by HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers and such stablecoins are authorised under the licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance ("Relevant Stablecoins"), the 12-month track record requirement under paragraph 7.6(c) and the requirements under paragraphs 7.7(b), 7.8 and 16.4.(3) where the licensee chooses to provide services only in Relevant Stablecoins to certain clients, paragraph 9.4. In respect of paragraph 10.7, the permitted circumstances specified by the Commission include those where the licensee has implemented adequate and effective policies and procedures in relation to third party deposits and payments in compliance with paragraphs 5.18 to 5.20, Chapter 11 and paragraph 12.10 of the Guideline on Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism (For Licensed Corporations and SFC-licensed Virtual Asset Service Providers). The licensee shall notify the SFC in writing in advance of any plan or proposal to include any Relevant Stablecoin for trading by retail clients or professional investors, or to suspend trading of or remove any Relevant Stablecoin. The licensee shall disclose on its website and mobile application (where applicable) which virtual assets admitted for trading by the licensee for professional investors do not have a 12-month track record, and enhance the risk disclosures of such virtual assets. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines. "Professional investor" has the meaning as defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance." "Specified stablecoins" has the meaning as defined in section 4 of the Stablecoins Ordinance and the term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) pursuant to section 15 of the Stablecoins Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: ANG Sok Han

CE No.: BLF878

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: BLASSEL Guillaume Alexandre Theophile

CE No.: BXX473

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CARANGO Anthony

CE No.: AQF555

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAO Xueer

CE No.: BMI596

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHEN Zhenxing

CE No.: BXT857

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Sze Ki

CE No.: BYB535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHU Shing Chun Alexander

CE No.: BDA176

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CUI Linger

CE No.: BYA045

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DEGNEY Lauren Kimberly

CE No.: AQS567

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DENG Qiao

CE No.: BXV690

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: DENG Siyu

CE No.: BYD038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DING Zifan

CE No.: BYB186

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DOMSALLA Wesley Matthew

CE No.: BXX482

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: DUBE Sidharth

CE No.: BRE320

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FAN Liwei

CE No.: AUS995

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Ningyu

CE No.: BXM331

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: GUO Xiaolin

CE No.: BXP635

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HAN Tsoi Hei

CE No.: BXX594

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Jia

CE No.: AOJ239

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HE-TSEN Ying

CE No.: BXS566

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HO Kai Cheong

CE No.: BXU601

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HU Tianyang

CE No.: BXZ770

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: JACOBS Charley Sarah

CE No.: BXH694

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KAPLAN Jacob Sanford

CE No.: BXU135

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KHAN Saad Iftikhar

CE No.: BXQ217

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: KWAN Wing Sze Eva Carmen

CE No.: BXW024

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Bo Yan

CE No.: BXS487

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAI Yat Sang

CE No.: BXU724

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAM Chi Kit

CE No.: BXQ256

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Chaemin

CE No.: BXP424

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Victor

CE No.: BEI713

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LI Lucheng

CE No.: BKL414

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Shijuan

CE No.: BXM243

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIANG Kaifeng

CE No.: BXS945

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LIN Yichao

CE No.: BXP399

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Chong

CE No.: BXU020

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Yuxuan

CE No.: BYE172

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LUO Lin

CE No.: BXA033

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LYU Chenlei

CE No.: BXQ203

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MARSHAM Mykal Steban

CE No.: BXL944

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MD TAIB Syaza Fatin Binti

CE No.: BXR157

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MIAO Qianshan

CE No.: BXM338

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MORALES Nicholas Tillman

CE No.: BVH257

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Sai Leung

CE No.: AFM666

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: NG Yao Hua Keane

CE No.: BYD141

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NIAZ Ali Sudaif

CE No.: BXH175

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NORRIS Mark Alan

CE No.: BXS865

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: PAPANTONIOU William Peter John

CE No.: BXV472

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PARK Taejin

CE No.: BXU603

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIU Yi

CE No.: BYF012

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: RAGHU Harish

CE No.: BXL780

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RAZET Valentin Alexis

CE No.: BXS504

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SONG Yang

CE No.: BXS491

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TONG Man Wai

CE No.: AYR788

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WANG Yichen

CE No.: BXO384

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Zhitao

CE No.: BXS905

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WEI Ziyuan

CE No.: BYB085

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: XU Boyang

CE No.: BXJ832

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Dianqiao

CE No.: BXL926

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YAN Zhuorui

CE No.: BXN583

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: YANG Busheng

CE No.: BUB990

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Qingqing

CE No.: BXU691

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Ying

CE No.: BXT913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: YI Qianran

CE No.: BXY944

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIP Wan Yi

CE No.: BFY998

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIP Yuk Man

CE No.: BJV738

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: YU Jiajun

CE No.: BYI275

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZENG Junqi

CE No.: BXF737

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Bochun

CE No.: BXN934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: ZHANG Yan

CE No.: BNO557

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Yue

CE No.: BYC404

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Jiehua

CE No.: BXR485

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: ZOU Feng

CE No.: BXF549

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BLASSEL Guillaume Alexandre Theophile

CE No.: BXX473

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CARANGO Anthony

CE No.: AQF555

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: DENG Siyu

CE No.: BYD038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DING Zifan

CE No.: BYB186

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DOMSALLA Wesley Matthew

CE No.: BXX482

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: JACOBS Charley Sarah

CE No.: BXH694

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KAPLAN Jacob Sanford

CE No.: BXU135

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KHAN Saad Iftikhar

CE No.: BXQ217

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LIU Chong

CE No.: BXU020

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Yuxuan

CE No.: BYE172

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MARSHAM Mykal Steban

CE No.: BXL944

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: NG Yao Hua Keane

CE No.: BYD141

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PAPANTONIOU William Peter John

CE No.: BXV472

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RAGHU Harish

CE No.: BXL780

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: SONG Yang

CE No.: BXS491

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Zhitao

CE No.: BXS905

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WEI Ziyuan

CE No.: BYB085

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: YANG Ying

CE No.: BXT913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YI Qianran

CE No.: BXY944

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIP Wan Yi

CE No.: BFY998

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: ZHAO Yue

CE No.: BYC404

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Victor

CE No.: BEI713

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 3 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Pengcheng

CE No.: BWU899

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 3 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: ALLRED Matthew James

CE No.: BXX420

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAE Hee Eun

CE No.: BGQ345

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Fangze

CE No.: BXM468

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: CHEN Xiyuan

CE No.: BYB350

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhenxing

CE No.: BXT857

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Sze Ki

CE No.: BYB535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: CHU Shing Chun Alexander

CE No.: BDA176

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CUI Linger

CE No.: BYA045

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DENG Qiao

CE No.: BXV690

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: DUBE Sidharth

CE No.: BRE320

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FAN Liwei

CE No.: AUS995

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUKUMITSU Kenji

CE No.: BXV477

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: GUO Xiaolin

CE No.: BXP635

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HAN Tsoi Hei

CE No.: BXX594

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Jia

CE No.: AOJ239

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: HE-TSEN Ying

CE No.: BXS566

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HO Kai Cheong

CE No.: BXU601

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HU Tianyang

CE No.: BXZ770

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: HUI Siu Wing Edwin

CE No.: BXF859

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JACOBS Charley Sarah

CE No.: BXH694

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JI Yuan

CE No.: BXJ539

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAI Yat Sang

CE No.: BXU724

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Lai In Candy

CE No.: BXN514

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Chaemin

CE No.: BXP424

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LI Hui

CE No.: BXE319

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Lucheng

CE No.: BKL414

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Quanlin

CE No.: BWS790

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LI Quanlin

CE No.: BWS790

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Qingfang

CE No.: BXU011

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LOH Kai Ye

CE No.: BYI868

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LUO Lin

CE No.: BXA033

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LYU Chenlei

CE No.: BXQ203

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MA Yue

CE No.: BXU533

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MD TAIB Syaza Fatin Binti

CE No.: BXR157

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MIAO Qianshan

CE No.: BXM338

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MORALES Nicholas Tillman

CE No.: BVH257

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: NIAZ Ali Sudaif

CE No.: BXH175

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIU Yi

CE No.: BYF012

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: REN Wen Fang

CE No.: BXU182

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: SONG Yang

CE No.: BXS491

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Kai Lai

CE No.: BXF090

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Sijiu

CE No.: BXZ795

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: WEI Ziyuan

CE No.: BYB085

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Wing Yin, Fiona

CE No.: AXG330

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Yin Man, Raymond Richard

CE No.: ADE339

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: XU Dianqiao

CE No.: BXL926

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Busheng

CE No.: BUB990

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Ying

CE No.: BXT913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: YI Qianran

CE No.: BXY944

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIP Wan Yi

CE No.: BFY998

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIP Yuk Man

CE No.: BJV738

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: YU Boren

CE No.: BXS417

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Bochun

CE No.: BXN934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Yan

CE No.: BNO557

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHAO Zhihong

CE No.: BXJ806

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZOU Feng

CE No.: BXF549

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZOU Xiaoyan

CE No.: BXU402

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LI Hui

CE No.: BXE319

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 5 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Chui Shan Cynthia

CE No.: BHH358

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Yilin

CE No.: BQI799

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Sze Ki

CE No.: BYB535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHEUNG Sze Ki

CE No.: BYB535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CUI Chenfei

CE No.: BHS701

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DENG Ao

CE No.: BYD948

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Rebecca Jingting

CE No.: BXQ936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HONG Shang

CE No.: BWK801

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HU Fangyu

CE No.: BYA899

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KOU Liyao

CE No.: BRT083

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWAN Wing Sze Eva Carmen

CE No.: BXW024

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAI LEIXI

CE No.: BYE132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Chi Kit

CE No.: BXQ256

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Ho Hoi

CE No.: BTF492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIN Zixuan

CE No.: BXQ383

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Yuqing

CE No.: BSQ554

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LOO Brandon Dominic

CE No.: BQE538

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MIAO Qianshan

CE No.: BXM338

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NIU Hongyu

CE No.: BXP427

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: SONG Wenqian

CE No.: BNP483

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TAKAGI Hidekazu

CE No.: BWR406

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TANG Hao

CE No.: BLM121

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TONG Man Wai

CE No.: AYR788

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Weixiang

CE No.: BXH530

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: WANG Yichen

CE No.: BXO384

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Chengjue

CE No.: BYG450

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Boyang

CE No.: BXJ832

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: XU Ruize

CE No.: BXO398

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Busheng

CE No.: BUB990

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIP Wing San Sunny

CE No.: BVK190

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZENG Junqi

CE No.: BXF737

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Bochun

CE No.: BXN934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Fuyan

CE No.: BOR262

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ABRIAL Hugo Benjamin Alexandre

CE No.: BXJ531

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ALLRED Matthew James

CE No.: BXX420

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHEN Fangze

CE No.: BXM468

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Jesse C.

CE No.: BID398

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhenxing

CE No.: BXT857

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DUBE Sidharth

CE No.: BRE320

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUKUMITSU Kenji

CE No.: BXV477

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GUJARATHI Yash Sandesh

CE No.: BXQ150

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: GUO Xiaolin

CE No.: BXP635

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HAN Tsoi Hei

CE No.: BXX594

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HO Jheng-Yuan

CE No.: BXU216

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: HO Kai Cheong

CE No.: BXU601

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HU Tianyang

CE No.: BXZ770

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ISHIDA Riku

CE No.: BXX828

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: KELLY Sean Thomas

CE No.: BXM698

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Lai In Candy

CE No.: BXN514

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Hui

CE No.: BXE319

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LI Lucheng

CE No.: BKL414

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Quanlin

CE No.: BWS790

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Quanlin

CE No.: BWS790

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LIU Qingfang

CE No.: BXU011

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Ping

CE No.: BXV328

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUO Lin

CE No.: BXA033

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LUO Yilan

CE No.: BXA728

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LYU Chenlei

CE No.: BXQ203

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MA Yue

CE No.: BXU533

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MD TAIB Syaza Fatin Binti

CE No.: BXR157

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MURPHY Donough Thomas

CE No.: AOX162

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NIAZ Ali Sudaif

CE No.: BXH175

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: NUKUI Rein

CE No.: BXQ888

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: OU Chupeng

CE No.: BXL331

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Lei

CE No.: BIE889

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: SHI Lei

CE No.: BIE889

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SONG Chenting

CE No.: BXM503

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: VOLLMERICH Scott

CE No.: BXG775

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: WANG Kai Lai

CE No.: BXF090

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WEI Dongyu

CE No.: BXP431

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Wing Yin, Fiona

CE No.: AXG330

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: XU Dianqiao

CE No.: BXL926

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Nan

CE No.: BXU524

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Xi

CE No.: BXQ124

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YU QINGYANG

CE No.: BYA178

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Zhihong

CE No.: BXJ806

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: COFFEY Alexander Valchar

CE No.: BXS011

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DEGNEY Lauren Kimberly

CE No.: AQS567

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: GAO Haijing

CE No.: BUL756

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: GU Tianyue

CE No.: BWV018

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: HUANG Benchen

CE No.: BQJ771

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIM Hock Leong Rapheal Ames

CE No.: BKW509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: LIU Guanhong

CE No.: BSF661

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: NG Yu Xuan

CE No.: BPQ255

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: SHEN Yichong

CE No.: BSM531

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: SUN Chunxu

CE No.: BWR099

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: TAKAGI Hidekazu

CE No.: BWR406

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: TAO Ye

CE No.: BMW836

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WU Yuwei

CE No.: BWK401

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: XU Weidong

CE No.: BXE144

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: YOU Feijian

CE No.: BXJ936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: FENG Jiawei

CE No.: BPT059

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Zishu

CE No.: BYG442

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Zishu

CE No.: BYG442

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: WANG Zishu

CE No.: BYG442

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FENG Jiawei

CE No.: BPT059

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ANTONELLI Christopher George

CE No.: AQJ320

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: ANTONELLI Christopher George

CE No.: AQJ320

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ARLETTAZ Benoit Michel Jose

CE No.: APP420

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ARLETTAZ Benoit Michel Jose

CE No.: APP420

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAI Peishan

CE No.: BJA013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: CAO Xuemei

CE No.: BVW614

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Xin

CE No.: BPH529

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zihao

CE No.: BNB913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Shing Yat

CE No.: ADZ922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHEUNG Shing Yat

CE No.: ADZ922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: COSTELLO Aaron Shea

CE No.: BRV865

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CUI Shengchao

CE No.: BKD032

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CUI Shengchao

CE No.: BKD032

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CUI Shengchao

CE No.: BKD032

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FAN Ching Yee

CE No.: AHR797

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Man Heng

CE No.: BDN973

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: FUNG Man Heng

CE No.: BDN973

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Man Heng

CE No.: BDN973

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 30 December 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 7 January 2027 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 2 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Peng

CE No.: BRW834

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Peng

CE No.: BRW834

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: KONG Wei

CE No.: AXU890

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KONG Wei

CE No.: AXU890

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KONG Xiangming

CE No.: AZW193

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KUNG Lap Quin Kevin

CE No.: BEH962

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: KUNG Lap Quin Kevin

CE No.: BEH962

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 17 December 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 2 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Fai Gavin

CE No.: BST762

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Fai Gavin

CE No.: BST762

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAM Sze Hang Agnes

CE No.: BEN081

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Sze Hang Agnes

CE No.: BEN081

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAN Kwok Kin

CE No.: AOG070

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAN Kwok Kin

CE No.: AOG070

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAU Chun Tung

CE No.: AWB700

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Chun Ming

CE No.: AME417

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Chun Ming

CE No.: AME417

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Siu Hang Anson

CE No.: BSR689

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

The licensee shall only carry out the Type 1 regulated activity in connection with the operations of a centralised online virtual asset trading platform for trading of virtual assets on its platform and the carrying on of (1) off-platform virtual asset trading business and incidental services provided by it to its clients; and (2) activities conducted in relation to such off-platform business. The term "virtual asset" is as defined in the Guidelines for Virtual Asset Trading Platform Operators issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LEE Yiu Chung, Alan

CE No.: AFS979

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Minzhen

CE No.: BSV470

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Minzhen

CE No.: BSV470

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Wai Kan

CE No.: BWL400

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LI Xiang Hong

CE No.: AQE320

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Xiang Hong

CE No.: AQE320

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIM Kyung Joon

CE No.: BXF681

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIM Kyung Joon

CE No.: BXF681

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIM Marco Jun Kit

CE No.: AMM425

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Mengzhang

CE No.: AYT167

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 13 September 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 2 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 9 August 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MA Hak Yiu

CE No.: AML291

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MAJINDA Mothusi Sean

CE No.: BUQ963

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall only carry out the Type 1 regulated activity in connection with the operations of a centralised online virtual asset trading platform for trading of virtual assets on its platform and the carrying on of (1) off-platform virtual asset trading business and incidental services provided by it to its clients; and (2) activities conducted in relation to such off-platform business.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MAJINDA Mothusi Sean

CE No.: BUQ963

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MAK Chung Kai

CE No.: AAE088

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MAK Chung Kai

CE No.: AAE088

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MIN Bryan Byungsuk

CE No.: BOH022

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PAN DENG

CE No.: BXM273

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: PATEL Divyesh Dineshchandra

CE No.: AQW179

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SEONG JUNYEOP

CE No.: BWR363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SEONG JUNYEOP

CE No.: BWR363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Han

CE No.: BMW912

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: SHI Han

CE No.: BMW912

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Han

CE No.: BMW912

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Ka Man

CE No.: BTR060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Ka Man

CE No.: BTR060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: TANG Ching Man, Cally

CE No.: ABR236

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSANG Hing Yu

CE No.: AHN528

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSANG Hing Yu

CE No.: AHN528

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSE King Fai, Philip

CE No.: AGG695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: TSOI Ka Hung

CE No.: BHJ439

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TUNG Ka Hing

CE No.: ANU680

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Yayu

CE No.: BCY189

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Yayu

CE No.: BCY189

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: WONG Cheuk Yen Kristy

CE No.: AXN025

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Cheuk Yen Kristy

CE No.: AXN025

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Ka Lok

CE No.: BOH714

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Mei Po, Mabel

CE No.: AFQ488

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WONG Mei Po, Mabel

CE No.: AFQ488

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WRIGHT Kim Samantha

CE No.: AUW108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Qian

CE No.: BCB896

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall only carry on the business of dealing in collective investment schemes. The terms "collective investment scheme" and "dealing" are as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Qian

CE No.: BCB896

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: XIAO Wenhui

CE No.: BGD493

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAO Wenhui

CE No.: BGD493

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAO Wenhui

CE No.: BGD493

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAO Wenhui

CE No.: BGD493

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: XU Haitao

CE No.: AXS426

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Haitao

CE No.: AXS426

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Haitao

CE No.: AXS426

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Fan

CE No.: BDY994

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YANG Fan

CE No.: BDY994

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YI Chenyang

CE No.: BDI763

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YI Chenyang

CE No.: BDI763

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIN Chunmei

CE No.: ARP067

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YU Fang

CE No.: BNP252

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Fang

CE No.: BNP252

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUAN Li

CE No.: BVK396

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUEN Siu Fung

CE No.: AFO695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YUEN Siu Fung

CE No.: AFO695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAN Juli

CE No.: BGE013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAN Juli

CE No.: BGE013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Liang

CE No.: BTZ257

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Xuan

CE No.: BXW279

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuan

CE No.: BXW279

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHOU Robert Yau

CE No.: BPK832

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Robert Yau

CE No.: BPK832

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHU Yanlin

CE No.: BBT505

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHU Yanlin

CE No.: BBT505

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHUANG Shenghao Eugene

CE No.: BOP949

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHUANG Shenghao Eugene

CE No.: BOP949

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 30 December 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 7 January 2027 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 3 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Fai Gavin

CE No.: BST762

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Fai Gavin

CE No.: BST762

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Hoi Kam

CE No.: ABE301

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LEUNG Lok Kin

CE No.: AWD227

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIM Kyung Joon

CE No.: BXF681

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PLANK Thomas

CE No.: BYA169

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the approval for carrying on that regulated activity as a responsible officer (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 3 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Robert Yau

CE No.: BPK832

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Robert Yau

CE No.: BPK832

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: GAO Jun

CE No.: BXS931

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 3 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 3 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 30 December 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the VTC Leveraged Foreign Exchange Trader's Responsible Officer Examination Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 3 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 3 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WONG Cho Wai

CE No.: AUG836

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Cho Wai

CE No.: AUG836

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ARLETTAZ Benoit Michel Jose

CE No.: APP420

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ARLETTAZ Benoit Michel Jose

CE No.: APP420

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHEN Xin

CE No.: BPH529

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Xin

CE No.: BPH529

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zihao

CE No.: BNB913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHENG Yuen Hong

CE No.: AUP358

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: CHENG Yuen Hong

CE No.: AUP358

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Shing Yat

CE No.: ADZ922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Shing Yat

CE No.: ADZ922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHIU Chee Keung, Benjamin

CE No.: AMS034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHOI Chung Kiu, Kenny

CE No.: BEC245

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHOI Chung Kiu, Kenny

CE No.: BEC245

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Honyu

CE No.: AIN693

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Honyu

CE No.: AIN693

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 7 January 2027 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 2 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Lisha

CE No.: BWF136

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 30 December 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: GAO Peng

CE No.: BRW834

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Peng

CE No.: BRW834

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Yuhong

CE No.: ARP557

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Yuhong

CE No.: ARP557

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HO Chun Lung Terence

CE No.: ABM173

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: IP Shun Yin

CE No.: AMK305

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: IP Shun Yin

CE No.: AMK305

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KOO Tin Man

CE No.: BHQ337

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: KOO Tin Man

CE No.: BHQ337

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Fai Gavin

CE No.: BST762

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Fai Gavin

CE No.: BST762

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Sze Hang Agnes

CE No.: BEN081

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAM Sze Hang Agnes

CE No.: BEN081

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAN Kwok Kin

CE No.: AOG070

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAN Kwok Kin

CE No.: AOG070

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Chun Ming

CE No.: AME417

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LEE Chun Ming

CE No.: AME417

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Ke

CE No.: BWN531

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Ke

CE No.: BWN531

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Kim Wai Kevin

CE No.: BTW536

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIM Kyung Joon

CE No.: BXF681

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Erh Fei

CE No.: ABY869

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Erh Fei

CE No.: ABY869

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 9 August 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 13 September 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 2 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Yang

CE No.: BKF767

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LUO XINYU

CE No.: BXF291

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MIN Bryan Byungsuk

CE No.: BOH022

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Yuen Ting

CE No.: ALS549

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Yuen Ting

CE No.: ALS549

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: NI Yibo

CE No.: BQB281

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NI Yibo

CE No.: BQB281

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PAN DENG

CE No.: BXM273

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: POON Koon Chung Gary

CE No.: BSH220

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: RAO Yajie

CE No.: BRB702

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RAO Yajie

CE No.: BRB702

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SEONG JUNYEOP

CE No.: BWR363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SEONG JUNYEOP

CE No.: BWR363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: SHI Junfeng

CE No.: BJD766

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Ka Man

CE No.: BTR060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Ka Man

CE No.: BTR060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSANG Tsz Lun

CE No.: BSW286

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: TSANG Tsz Lun

CE No.: BSW286

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSOI Ka Hung

CE No.: BHJ439

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSOI Ka Hung

CE No.: BHJ439

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Jiahua

CE No.: BWR512

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WANG Sihan

CE No.: BJT511

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Sihan

CE No.: BJT511

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Cheuk Yen Kristy

CE No.: AXN025

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Cheuk Yen Kristy

CE No.: AXN025

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WONG Mei Po, Mabel

CE No.: AFQ488

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Mei Po, Mabel

CE No.: AFQ488

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Tung Ching

CE No.: AGG343

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Qian

CE No.: BCB896

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YAN KAI

CE No.: BTT668

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YAN KAI

CE No.: BTT668

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEP Hing Leung

CE No.: BAV215

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEP Hing Leung

CE No.: BAV215

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YIN Nanqiu

CE No.: BUK020

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUEN Siu Fung

CE No.: AFO695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUEN Siu Fung

CE No.: AFO695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuan

CE No.: BXW279

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Xuan

CE No.: BXW279

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Qing

CE No.: BXF545

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHAO Qing

CE No.: BXF545

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Jiongdiao

CE No.: BUK880

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Jiongdiao

CE No.: BUK880

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHU Jinsong

CE No.: BWF279

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHU Yanlin

CE No.: BBT505

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHU Yanlin

CE No.: BBT505

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHUANG Shenghao Eugene

CE No.: BOP949

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHUANG Shenghao Eugene

CE No.: BOP949

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 5 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CLOT Jacques-Louis Henri

CE No.: AOA108

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 5 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Lok Kin

CE No.: AWD227

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 5 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 5 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 5 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Chun Wing

CE No.: AYS019

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Chun Wing

CE No.: AYS019

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Chun Wing

CE No.: AYS019

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHEN Zhenyu

CE No.: BWH291

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhenyu

CE No.: BWH291

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Ho Yuen, Douglas

CE No.: AXV666

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHONG Wan Kai

CE No.: BEC600

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DE ST JOHN-PRYCE Winton Charles Nicholas

CE No.: ASK492

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: FEI YAQI

CE No.: BTK987

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FEI YAQI

CE No.: BTK987

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FU Yan

CE No.: BBT112

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Man Heng

CE No.: BDN973

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Yiu Chung, Alan

CE No.: AFS979

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Mengzhang

CE No.: AYT167

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MA Xin

CE No.: BMZ658

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MA Xin

CE No.: BMZ658

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: OUYANG Chang

CE No.: BLC345

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Han

CE No.: BMW912

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: SO Ho Ching, Paul

CE No.: AQD146

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 28/5/2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 5 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Man Ying

CE No.: BHR648

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TAM King Wai

CE No.: ACV699

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TAM King Wai

CE No.: ACV699

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: TSE King Fai, Philip

CE No.: AGG695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Ka Lok

CE No.: BOH714

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Xiaohui

CE No.: BBT118

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Xiaohui

CE No.: BBT118

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YANG Jianrui

CE No.: BNH069

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Jianrui

CE No.: BNH069

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEUNG Yee Kan

CE No.: BGP572

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEUNG Yee Kan

CE No.: BGP572

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: YI Chenyang

CE No.: BDI763

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YI Chenyang

CE No.: BDI763

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAN Juli

CE No.: BGE013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAN Juli

CE No.: BGE013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHUANG Yiyang

CE No.: BHY685

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Wai Kan

CE No.: BWL400

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 7 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 7 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUO Weiming

CE No.: BXV701

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 7 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 7 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Jinglei

CE No.: BHL213

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHEUNG Chor Yu

CE No.: AJE761

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Chor Yu

CE No.: AJE761

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHOI Chung Kiu, Kenny

CE No.: BEC245

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHOU Calvin

CE No.: AFW616

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: CHOU Calvin

CE No.: AFW616

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHUI Lap Pan

CE No.: BCK283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHUI Lap Pan

CE No.: BCK283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: DAI Yang

CE No.: BXS703

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DAI Yang

CE No.: BXS703

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FONG Ming Kwan Gabriel

CE No.: ADR913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FONG Ming Kwan Gabriel

CE No.: ADR913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: FONG Ming Kwan Gabriel

CE No.: ADR913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FONG Ming Kwan Gabriel

CE No.: ADR913

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FU Zhenghao

CE No.: BXU223

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: FUNG Honyu

CE No.: AIN693

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Honyu

CE No.: AIN693

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HO Chun Lung Terence

CE No.: ABM173

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Mu

CE No.: BQS336

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: HUANG Mu

CE No.: BQS336

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUNG Cheung Fuk

CE No.: ADV775

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUNG Cheung Fuk

CE No.: ADV775

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: IP Shun Yin

CE No.: AMK305

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: IP Shun Yin

CE No.: AMK305

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KREFMAN Daniel Scott

CE No.: ARI529

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Sze Hang Agnes

CE No.: BEN081

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Sze Hang Agnes

CE No.: BEN081

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAN Kwok Kin

CE No.: AOG070

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAN Kwok Kin

CE No.: AOG070

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Man Yik

CE No.: BSV184

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Tse Ting

CE No.: BFY805

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Kim Wai Kevin

CE No.: BTW536

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 13 September 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 6 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Xin

CE No.: BXN143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 9 August 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Yang

CE No.: BKF767

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Zehua

CE No.: BQB363

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LU Li

CE No.: BGJ100

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Li

CE No.: BGJ100

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUO XINYU

CE No.: BXF291

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MOK Hoi Ming, Herman

CE No.: BQG131

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: MOK Hoi Ming, Herman

CE No.: BQG131

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NI Yibo

CE No.: BQB281

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NI Yibo

CE No.: BQB281

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: PAN DENG

CE No.: BXM273

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: POON Koon Chung Gary

CE No.: BSH220

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIAO Xin

CE No.: BPS241

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIAO Xin

CE No.: BPS241

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: RAO Yajie

CE No.: BRB702

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RAO Yajie

CE No.: BRB702

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Ka Man

CE No.: BTR060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Ka Man

CE No.: BTR060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: TAN Qiaowei

CE No.: BMT371

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TAN Qiaowei

CE No.: BMT371

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 10 January 2027 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 6 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TAN Qiaowei

CE No.: BMT371

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: TAN Qiaowei

CE No.: BMT371

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 10 December 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TANG Weiguo

CE No.: AUW905

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TANG Weiguo

CE No.: AUW905

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WAN Kin Chung

CE No.: BMG887

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WANG Sihan

CE No.: BJT511

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Sihan

CE No.: BJT511

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Mei Po, Mabel

CE No.: AFQ488

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Mei Po, Mabel

CE No.: AFQ488

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WONG Suet Yi

CE No.: ALH739

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Suet Yi

CE No.: ALH739

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Ziyin

CE No.: BMV591

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Ziyin

CE No.: BMV591

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: XI Wenting

CE No.: BXW750

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEP Hing Leung

CE No.: BAV215

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEP Hing Leung

CE No.: BAV215

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIN Nanqiu

CE No.: BUK020

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YUEN Siu Fung

CE No.: AFO695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUEN Siu Fung

CE No.: AFO695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Xuehui

CE No.: BTM509

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHAO Qing

CE No.: BXF545

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Qing

CE No.: BXF545

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Ele Bank Limited

CE No.: BTU023

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: Ele Bank Limited

CE No.: BTU023

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Ele Bank Limited

CE No.: BTU023

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CUI Chenfei

CE No.: BHS701

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Sik Lun

CE No.: ALH713

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Keyang

CE No.: BYC080

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LO Kai Tung

CE No.: AGV227

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PAN Jiao

CE No.: BGZ937

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Qian

CE No.: AYQ637

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WU Yayi

CE No.: BXM003

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIONG Xuan

CE No.: BFE598

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Peilin

CE No.: BXQ631

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIU Keyang

CE No.: BYC080

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Yayi

CE No.: BXM003

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Chung Wing

CE No.: BPB257

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUNG Tin Po

CE No.: AOL356

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WONG Ka Fei, Alfred

CE No.: ATS072

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GUO Yuanning

CE No.: BXQ756

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Keyang

CE No.: BYC080

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIONG Xuan

CE No.: BFE598

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Peilin

CE No.: BXQ631

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CUI Chenfei

CE No.: BHS701

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Sik Lun

CE No.: ALH713

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Rebecca Jingting

CE No.: BXQ936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 07/2026**

CE Name: LO Kai Tung

CE No.: AGV227

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Qian

CE No.: AYQ637

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEU Chiu Wah

CE No.: ADR463

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Peilin

CE No.: BXQ631

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: ZHU Xiongbín

CE No.: BXX519

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LO Chi Kai Ivan

CE No.: AXH528

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PENG Jiayin

CE No.: BXJ757

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DAI Wang

CE No.: BXF396

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: GAO Rebecca Jingting

CE No.: BXQ936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: TAKAGI Hidekazu

CE No.: BWR406

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: YANG Bowen

CE No.: BWZ113

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: ZHOU Shunyi

CE No.: BWA932

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: FAN Ching Yee

CE No.: AHR797

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSE King Fai, Philip

CE No.: AGG695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Hang

CE No.: BGG247

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Hang

CE No.: BGG247

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Ka Lok

CE No.: BOH714

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: YI Chenyang

CE No.: BDI763

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Ka Leung

CE No.: AWJ764

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Saiyi

CE No.: AWS747

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Saiyi

CE No.: AWS747

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LAI Ka Leong

CE No.: ASE664

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Hang

CE No.: BGG247

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Hang

CE No.: BGG247

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSE King Fai, Philip

CE No.: AGG695

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WONG Ka Lok

CE No.: BOH714

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEUNG Yee Kan

CE No.: BGP572

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YI Chenyang

CE No.: BDI763

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Ho Ping

CE No.: AVI833

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: LIN Chun Keung

CE No.: BBH297

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QI YI

CE No.: BSM068

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QI YI

CE No.: BSM068

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Shanggu Asset Management (Asia) Limited

CE No.: BJD133

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in any bookbuilding activities or placing activities, nor advise, guide or assist any issuer client in bookbuilding activities or placing activities conducted in Hong Kong in respect of an offering of debt securities listed or unlisted, and offered in Hong Kong or otherwise. The terms "bookbuilding activities" and "placing activities" are defined in paragraph 21.1.1 of the Code of Conduct for Persons Licensed by or Registered with the Securities and Futures Commission.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 07/2026

CE Name: WANG Shuyao

CE No.: BYA167

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Shuyao

CE No.: BYA167

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence